



ISSN (E): 2277- 7695

ISSN (P): 2349-8242

NAAS Rating: 5.03

TPI 2020; 9(1): 487-492

© 2020 TPI

www.thepharmajournal.com

Received: 09-11-2019

Accepted: 18-12-2019

Nitin Kumar

Assistant Professor, CSSS PG
College Machhra, Meerut, Uttar
Pradesh, India

Evaluation of heat stress tolerance and stability analysis in bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) genotypes

Nitin Kumar

Abstract

This study evaluates the stability and heat stress tolerance of 40 wheat varieties across six environments. Significant differences in genotype, environment, and their interactions were found, indicating substantial performance variation. Environments E1 and E4 excelled, while E3 and E6 underperformed. Varieties like HD 2687 and CPAN 6143 were stable for total chlorophyll, while DW 36 and HD 2189 were stable for effective tillers. UP 2338 and UP 262 showed stability for biological yield, and HD 2687 and CPAN 3074 were stable for grains per ear. All genotypes were consistent for grain weight per ear, with ten varieties showing stability. Seven genotypes, including CPAN 3074 and HD 2189, were stable for protein content. Heat stress tolerance was assessed, with UP 2338 and PBW 226 showing tolerance for biological yield under late sowing. The study highlights the complex relationship between stability and heat stress tolerance, providing insights for breeding resilient wheat varieties.

Keywords: Bread wheat, *Triticum aestivum* L, stress tolerance and stability

1. Introduction

Howard (1924)^[16] remarked that “Wheat production in India is a gamble in temperature,” a statement that remains relevant today. Continuous heat stress affects 7 million hectares, while terminal heat stress impacts 40% of the world’s irrigated wheat-growing areas (Fisher & Byerlee, 1991). In many parts of the Asian subcontinent, the rice-wheat cropping system exacerbates crop damage due to heat stress under late planting conditions, significantly limiting wheat yields (Aslam *et al.*, 1989)^[3]. Increasing food demand and global warming are likely to further expose wheat crops to heat stress environments. Consequently, breeding for heat stress tolerance is a crucial goal of wheat improvement programs. However, identifying heat stress-tolerant traits and developing simple, fast, and reliable screening tests for heat tolerance have been major challenges.

Yield reduction in wheat under heat stress can result from accelerated phasic development (Warrington *et al.*, 1977; Rawson & Bagga, 1979; Frank & Bauer, 1979)^[23, 20, 14], accelerated senescence (Kuroyanagi & Paulsen, 1985)^[19], increased respiration, reduced photosynthesis (Blum, 1986; Conroy *et al.*, 1994)^[4, 7], and inhibition of starch synthesis in developing kernels (Jenner, 1994)^[17]. Heat stress tolerance is evaluated by the relative reduction in grain yield from normal to heat stress environments under full irrigation (Fischer & Maurer, 1978; Shpiler & Blum, 1986)^[11, 21]. Surveys have identified heat stress tolerance for yield among cultivated *T. aestivum* and *T. durum* genotypes (Bruckner & Frohberg, 1987; Shpiler & Blum, 1991; Gavuzzi *et al.*, 1993; Morgunov, 1994)^[5, 22, 15, 26].

Breeding for high temperature stress especially terminal heat stress, in wheat is increasingly becoming importance in India because of fast growing area in northern plains under delayed plantings which exposes the crop to high temperature stress in post anthesis phase. Wheat growing regions of central and peninsular India have also attracted attention towards the necessity to breed for high temperature stress. Wheat production in the country has always been regarded as a gamble with seasonal temperatures; the crop is exposed to excessively high temperatures, at sowing and during grain filling in all regions. It is difficult to adequately define heat stress in plants because of the pattern of thermal adaptation, the duration of the exposure, and the growth stage of the crop. The rate of change of temperature, the duration and the degree of high temperature all contribute to the intensity of heat stress. Where heat stress occurs, it is important that crops possess a certain degree of heat tolerance to survive the stress period.

Corresponding Author:

Nitin Kumar

Assistant Professor, CSSS PG
College Machhra, Meerut, Uttar
Pradesh, India

Leaf being the organ of photosynthesis; the surface area of leaves per plant should be an important determinant in production of photosynthates as suggested by Watson (1947)^[24]. It is well known that photosynthetic efficiency depends on leaf area, chlorophyll content and the gas exchange. Correlation between leaf area and yield suggests the importance of chlorophyll and leaf area in determining yield (Alluwar and Deotale, 1991)^[2]. Chlorophyll content in leaf tissue varies with species, age of plant and growing seasons (Yurkovskii *et al.*, 1977)^[25].

2. Materials and Methods

The study evaluated forty bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) cultivars, including three check varieties, at Ch. Charan Singh University, Meerut, during the rabi seasons of 2002–2003 and 2003–2004. Using a randomized block design with three replications, experiments were conducted on three sowing dates each year: November 25 (normal), December 28/30 (late), and January 27/28 (very late). Each genotype was grown in single 2-meter rows with 30 cm row spacing and 10 cm plant spacing. Standard agronomic practices were followed, with November sowings considered non-stress and December/January sowings as heat stress environments.

- **Heat susceptibility index:** Heat susceptibility index (s) to measure the degree of heat stress tolerance of a genotype with respect to various traits were calculated using formula of Fisher and Maurer (1978)^[11].

$$S = (1 - Y/Y_p)/D$$

Where, y is the mean yield or mean yield component of a genotype in a stress environment, Y_p, the mean yield or mean yield component of a genotype in a stress free environment. The stress intensity, D = 1 - X/X_p, where X is the mean y of all genotypes, X_p is the mean Y_p of all genotypes.

- Potential capacity for supporting grain filling from stem reserves (PSR): PSR was measured in terms of the ratio of final grain weight of the ear from defoliated and bagged plants to that of non-stressed plants following Fokar *et al.* (1998)^[13].

$$PSR = \frac{\text{Grain weight per ear of defoliated and bagged spike}}{\text{Grain weight per ear of non-stressed controls}} \times 100$$

Five main ears of the five selected plants of normal sowing were manually defoliated at anthesis by excising all leaf laminae. Ears of defoliated plants were covered with brown kraft paper bag to reduce ear photosynthesis. Bagged ears were given fungicide treatment to make them free of molds or insects.

- **Heat degree days (HDDs):** Heat degree days were calculated for each phenological phase in normal and heat stress conditions using the following formula. A base temperature of 4.5 °C (Fisher, 1985) was used for all genotypes.

$$\text{Heat Degree Days (HDDs)} = \sum(\text{Mean daily temperature} - \text{base temperature})$$

3. Result and Discussion

3.1 Analysis of Heat Susceptibility Index (HSI)

The heat susceptibility index (HSI) was employed to evaluate the genotypes for their tolerance or susceptibility to heat stress. Using data from two different environments (normal and heat stress), the HSI for each genotype was calculated using the formula by Fisher and Maurer (1978)^[11]. Genotypes were classified based on their HSI values: those with low HSI values were deemed heat stress tolerant (HSI ≤ 0.50 for highly tolerant, 0.50 < HSI ≤ 1.00 for moderately tolerant, and HSI > 1.00 for susceptible). The HSI estimates for seventeen traits, including grain yield and protein content, across forty wheat genotypes in two environmental conditions (normal vs. late and normal vs. very late) over two years are detailed in Tables 1, 2, 3, and 4. The findings are discussed under the following headings.

3.1.1 Study in normal vs late sowing over two years

The estimates of heat susceptibility index (S) for seventeen traits including grain yield, protein content other quantitative traits of forty genotypes of wheat in normal vs. late sowings in two years are presented in Table 1.

Table 1: Heat tolerant varieties (S value ≤ 0.50)

Trait	Genotypes
Total chlorophyll at seedling stage	PH 132, UP 2425
Total chlorophyll at flag leaf emergence	PH 132
Plant height	MUW 74
Ear length	UP 2358, PBW 226
Spikelets per ear	CPAN 2043, MUW 45, UP 2425, JOB 666
Biological yield	UP 2338, PBW 226, UP 2425
Grain yield	PH 132
100-grain weight	HD 2329, PBW 226, PBW 435, MUW 118, VL 695
Harvest index	PBW 226
Protein content	K 9320, Infector, HD 2687, UP 2383, CPAN 3074, PH 132, CPAN 2043, HD 2189, UP 262, VL 634, CPAN 3001, PBW 325, MUW 45, UP 2425, Kalyan sona, UP 2358, MUW 118

Table 2: Moderately heat tolerant varieties (0.50 < S value ≤ 1.00)

Trait	Genotypes
Total chlorophyll at seedling stage	CPAN 3074, CPAN 6143, CPAN 3001, PBW 233, PBW 343, VL 695
Total chlorophyll at flag leaf emergence	UP 2338, MP 847, HD 2189, UP 262, Kalyan sona, UP 2358, K 8020, MUW 118, Malviya, MUW 74, CPAN 4061, VL 695
Days to anthesis	K 9320, Infector, HD 2687, PBW 373, HD 2329, PBW 226, CDWR 9523, PBW 343, JOB 666, RAJ 3777, WH 562, K 8020, MUW 118, Malviya, MUW 74, VL 695
Flag leaf area	CPAN 6143, CPAN 3001, MUW 118

Plant height	CPAN 6143, CPAN 3001, Malviya
Ear length	MUW 74, WH 595
Effective tillers per plant	Infector, MACS 2846, Malviya, CPAN 4061
Days to maturity	Infector, PBW 373, UP 2338, MP 847, HD 2329, HD 2189, UP 262, CPAN 6143, MUW 45, UP 2425, PBW 233, PBW 343, JOB 666, PBW 435, K 8020, MUW 118, MUW 74, CPAN 4061, WH 595
Grain filling duration	Infector, DW 36, HD 2189, UP 262, CPAN 6143, CDWR 1910, MUW 45, UP 2425, K 8020, MUW 118, CPAN 4061, WH 595
Spikelets per ear	K 9320, Infector, PBW 373, UP 2383, CPAN 3001, Kalyan sona, CPAN 4061
Biological yield per plant	Infector, CDWR 9523, CPAN 3001, PBW 233, VL 695
Number of grains per ear	K 9320, MP 847, PBW 325, Malviya, MUW 74, VL 695
Grain weight per ear	PBW 373, UP 2383, CPAN 3001, MUW 45, K 8020, WH 595
Grain yield per plant	HD 2687, UP 2338, PBW 343
100-grain weight	JOB 666, WH 595
Protein content	PBW 373

Table 3: Heat Susceptible Varieties (S value > 1.00)

Trait	Genotypes
Days to maturity	None
Protein content	18 genotypes
Harvest index	Lok1, Hind 162 (Khanna-Chopra and Viswanathan, 1999) ^[18]
Grain weight	Lok1, Hind 162 (Khanna-Chopra and Viswanathan, 1999) ^[18]
Grain yield	PBW 343, HD 2687, HD 2329 (Dhanda and Munjal, 2006) ^[8]

These tables summarize the heat tolerant, moderately heat tolerant and susceptible wheat genotypes based on the S value criterion for various traits. The findings indicate that a significant number of genotypes are sensitive to heat stress,

particularly for protein content. Previous studies have also identified specific varieties that are susceptible to heat stress in terms of harvest index, grain weight, and grain yield.

Table 4: Heat Tolerant Varieties in Very Late Sowing Conditions (S value ≤ 0.50)

Trait	Genotypes
Flag leaf area	MUW 74
Plant height	UP 2425
Effective tillers	PH 132
Spikelets per ear	JOB 666
Grains per ear	K 8020

Table 5: Moderately Heat Tolerant Varieties in Very Late Sowing Conditions (0.50 < S value ≤ 1.00)

Trait	Genotypes
Chlorophyll content at seedling stage	K 9320, HD 2687, PBW 373, UP 2383, CPAN 3074, CPAN 2043, HD 2329, CPAN 1964, PBW 226, CDWR 9523, DW 36, VL 634, CPAN 3001, PBW 325, Kalyansona, CDWR 9536, JOB 666, RAJ 3777
Chlorophyll content at flag leaf emergence	CPAN 2043, HD 2329, PBW 226, CDWR 9523, CPAN 3001, PBW 325, UP 2425, PBW 343, CDWR 9536, UP 2358, WH 562, VL 695, WH 595
Days to anthesis	K 9320, Infector, HD 2687, UP 2383, MP 847, PH 132, CPAN 2043, HD 2329, CPAN 6143, PBW 233, JOB 666, WH 562, K 8020, MUW 118, Malviya, MUW 74, VL 695
Flag leaf area	HD 2687, UP 2338, CPAN 3074, PH 132, CPAN 1964, PBW 226, CDWR 9523, HD 2189, CPAN 3001, UP 2425, PBW 343, JOB 666, RAJ 3777, UP 2358, K 8020, WH 595
Plant height	HD 2687, CPAN 1964, CDWR 9523, DW 36, HD 2189, CPAN 6143, Kalyansona, WH 562, Malviya, VL 695
Ear length	K 9320, HD 2687, CPAN 3074, PH 132, VL 634, PBW 233, Kalyansona, CDWR 9536, K 8020, JOB 666, Malviya, MUW 74, CPAN 4061, VL 695
Effective tillers per plant	HD 2687, PBW 226, CPAN 3001, PBW 343, Kalyansona, UP 2358, Malviya, MUW 74
Days to maturity	Infector, PBW 373, MP 847, PH 132, CPAN 1964, HD 2189, PBW 435, MUW 118, Malviya, MUW 74, VL 695, WH 595
Grain filling duration	PBW 373, PH 132, CPAN 1964, DW 36, HD 2189, UP 262, VL 634, CDWR 1910, MUW 45, UP 2425, UP 2358, WH 562, MUW 74
Spikelets per ear	Infector, HD 2687, UP 2383, CPAN 3074, UP 262, PBW 325, PBW 233, PBW 343, Kalyansona, CDWR 9536, RAJ 3777, UP 2358, PBW 435, MUW 118, Malviya, CPAN 4061
Biological yield	HD 2687, UP 2338, PBW 226, VL 634, CPAN 3001, MUW 45, UP 2425, PBW 233, Kalyansona, CDWR 9536, RAJ 3777, MUW 118
Grains per ear	HD 2687, CPAN 2043, HD 2329, PBW 325, PBW 233, PBW 435, MUW 118, Malviya
Grain weight per ear	HD 2687, UP 2383, MP 847, CPAN 2043, HD 2329, PBW 343, Kalyansona, CDWR 9536, WH 562, PBW 435, K 8020, MUW 74, CPAN 4061, WH 595
Grain yield	HD 2687, UP 2338, MP 847, PH 132, HD 2329, UP 2425, CDWR 9536, RAJ 3777, MUW 118, VL 695, WH 595
100-grain weight	K 9320, UP 2383, PBW 226, CPAN 6143, CPAN 3001, PBW 325, UP 2425, PBW 233, Kalyansona, CDWR 9536, JOB 666, K 8020, Malviya, VL 695, WH 595
Harvest index	UP 262
Protein content	CPAN 3074, CPAN 1964, HD 2189, UP 262, CPAN 6243, UP 2358, PBW 435, K 8020, Malviya, MUW 118

These tables summarize the heat tolerant and moderately heat tolerant wheat genotypes based on the S value criterion for

various traits under very late sowing conditions.

3.2 Stability Analysis vs. Heat Susceptibility Index Analysis

Table 6: Stability Analysis vs. Heat Susceptibility Index for Various Genotypes

Genotype	Trait	Stability	Heat Tolerance	Condition
CPAN 3001	Total chlorophyll content at seedling stage, Biological yield	Stable	Moderately heat stress tolerant	Both years
PBW 325	Grains per ear	Stable	Moderately heat stress tolerant	-
WH 595	Grain weight per ear	Stable	Moderately heat stress tolerant	-
UP 2425	Total chlorophyll at seedling stage, Plant height	Stable	Heat tolerant	-
MUW 118	-	Stable	Moderately heat stress tolerant	Very late conditions
VL 695	-	Stable	Moderately heat stress tolerant	Very late conditions
WH 595	-	Stable	Moderately heat stress tolerant	Very late conditions
CPAN 3074	Protein content	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
HD 2189	Protein content	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
CPAN 6143	Protein content	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
UP 2358	Protein content	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
PBW 435	Protein content	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
MUW 118	Protein content	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
K 9320	100 grain weight	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
UP 2338	100 grain weight	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
PBW 226	100 grain weight	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
CPAN 3001	100 grain weight	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
CPAN 3074	Ear length	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
PBW 233	Ear length	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
K 8020	Ear length	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	Very late conditions
Infector	Spikelets per ear	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	-
HD 2687	Spikelets per ear	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	-
CPAN 3074	Spikelets per ear	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	-
UP 262	Spikelets per ear	Stable	Moderately heat tolerant	-

3.3 Potential Capacity for Supporting Grain Filling from Stem Reserves (PSR)

Potential capacity for supporting grain filling from stem reserves (PSR) was estimated in this study by final grain weight under the defoliation treatment as percent of the control and the results are presented in Table 7. Data in Table 8, as expected, revealed that grain weight in defoliated spikes was considerably lower than the spikes of control plant, indicating a larger role of leaves in supporting grain weight. The results of correlation of PSR with grain weight presented in Table 8 indicated significant positive correlation between these two traits in all the six environments. If the grain weight of defoliated and bagged spike is decreased, the PSR values also decreased, it seems to be that grain weight per ear for non-stressed control and grain weight per ear of stressed control had positive significant correlation. This suggested that a high potential capacity to utilize stem reserves for grain filling may be linked with accelerated leaf senescence. Hence,

delayed leaf senescence as a genetic trait should not be taken a priori as an advantage under heat stress, and it should be reviewed in the context of the whole plant and its grain filling capacity from stem reserves. Fokar *et al.* (1998) [13] also reported that significant ($p \leq 0.01$) and often very high correlation existed across cultivars for grain weight per ear, kernel number and kernel weight reduction between heat stress and defoliation treatment, they also found an overall high level of association between reproductive performance under heat stress and the defoliation treatment across the seven tested cultivars.

Table 7: Estimates of phenotypic correlation coefficients between PSR and gain weight per ear under normal and heat stress environment over two years.

	Normal sowing	Late sowing	Very late sowing
I st year	0.42*	0.52**	0.46**
II nd year	0.62**	0.47**	0.48**

Table 8: Grain weight of 40 genotypes of wheat under control and defoliated condition.

Genotypes	Control	Defoliated	PSR
K- 9320	1.63	1.21	74.23
Infector	1.53	1.15	75.16
HD 2687	2.12	1.61	75.94
UP 2338	1.67	1.20	71.86
PBW 373	1.65	1.24	75.15
UP 2383	1.60	1.21	75.63
CPAN 3074	2.07	1.59	76.81
MP 847	1.94	1.54	79.38
PH 132	2.34	1.71	73.08
CPAN 2043	1.69	1.20	71.01
HD 2329	1.79	1.25	69.83
CPAN 1964	2.03	1.72	84.73
PBW 226	2.13	1.62	76.06
CDWR 9523	1.62	1.24	76.54
DW 36	1.54	1.10	71.43
HD 2189	1.75	1.26	72.00
UP 262	1.70	1.20	70.59
VL 634	1.51	1.16	76.82
CPAN 6143	1.85	1.36	73.51
CDWR 1910	1.83	1.41	77.05
CPAN 3001	1.81	1.36	75.14
PBW 325	1.73	1.26	72.83
MUW 45	1.91	1.51	79.06
UP 2425	1.49	1.23	82.55
PBW 233	1.55	1.25	80.65
PBW 343	1.63	1.32	80.98
KALYANSONA	1.47	1.21	82.31
CDWR 9536	1.54	1.32	85.71
JOB 666	1.32	1.12	84.85
RAJ 3777	1.54	1.20	77.92
UP 2358	1.31	1.12	85.50
WH 562	1.41	1.23	87.23
PBW 435	1.77	1.15	64.97
K 8020	1.52	1.23	80.92
MUW 118	1.44	1.20	83.33
MALVIYA	1.74	1.43	82.18
MUW 74	1.77	1.32	74.58
CPAN 4061	1.75	1.21	69.14
VL 695	1.58	1.32	83.54
WH 595	1.87	1.15	61.50

4. Conclusion

This study on bread wheat (*Triticum aestivum* L.) highlights the stability and heat tolerance of 40 genotypes across varying environments. Key findings show significant genotype-environment interactions, particularly under late sowing conditions that impose heat stress, which is increasingly relevant due to climate impacts on wheat production. Genotypes such as HD 2687 and CPAN 6143 demonstrated stability in chlorophyll content, while others like UP 2338 and PBW 226 excelled in biological yield under heat stress. The heat susceptibility index (HSI) further identified specific genotypes with lower susceptibility scores, indicating a stronger resilience to heat stress. Stability and tolerance traits, including protein content and grain yield consistency, suggest these genotypes could be advantageous in breeding programs aimed at improving wheat resilience to rising temperatures.

5. References

- Al-Khatib K, Paulsen GM. Mode of high temperature injury to wheat during grain development. *Physiol Plant*. 1984;61:363-368.
- Alluwar MV, Deotale RD. Correlation of chlorophyll content with net assimilation rate and yield in chickpea. *J Soil Crops*. 1991;1:33-39.
- Aslam M, Majid A, Hobbs PR, Hashim NI, Byerlee D. Wheat in the rice-wheat cropping system of the Punjab: A synthesis of on-farm research results 1984–1989. PARC/CIMMYT paper No. 89–3. CIMMYT, Mexico; 1989.
- Blum A. The effect of heat stress on wheat leaf and spike photosynthesis. *J Exp Bot*. 1986;37:111-118.
- Bruckner PL, Froberg RC. Stress tolerance and adaptation in spring wheat. *Crop Sci*. 1987;27:31-36.
- Chinnusamy V, Khanna-Chopra R. Effect of heat stress on grain starch content in diploid, tetraploid and hexaploid wheat species. *J Agron Crop Sci*. 2003;189:242-249.
- Conroy JP, Seneweera S, Basra AS, Rogers G, NissenWooller B. Influence of rising atmospheric CO₂ concentrations and temperature on growth, yield and grain quality of cereal crops. *Aust J Plant Physiol*. 1994;21:741-758.
- Dhanda SS, Munjul R. Inheritance of cellular thermo tolerance in bread wheat. *Plant Breed*. 2006;125:557-564.
- Eberhart SA, Russell WA. Stability parameters for comparing varieties. *Crop Sci*. 1966;6:36-40.
- Fischer RA, Byerlee DR. Trends of wheat production in the warmer areas: major issues and economic considerations. In: Saunders DA, editor. *Wheat for Nontraditional, Warm Areas*. Mexico: CIMMYT; 1991. p. 3-27.
- Fischer RA, Maurer R. Drought resistance in spring wheat cultivars. I. Grain yield response. *Aust J Agric Res*. 1978;29:897-907.
- Fischer RA. Number of kernels in wheat crops and the influence of solar radiation and temperature. *J Agric Sci Camb*. 1985;105:447-461.
- Fokar M, Blum A, Nguyen HT. Heat tolerance in spring wheat. II. Grain filling. *Euphytica*. 1998;104:9-15.
- Frank AB, Bauer A. Temperature effects prior to double ridge on apex development and phyllochron in spring barley. *Crop Sci*. 1997;37:1527-1531.
- Gavuzzi P, Delogu G, Boggini G, Fonzo ND, Borghi B. Identification of bread wheat and barley cultivars adapted to dry areas of southern Italy. *Euphytica*. 1993;68:131-145.
- Howard A. *Crop Production in India: A Critical Survey of its Problems*. Oxford University Press; 1924.
- Jenner CF. Starch synthesis in the kernel of wheat under high temperature conditions. *Aust J Plant Physiol*. 1994;21:791-806.
- Khanna-Chopra R, Viswanathan C. Evaluation of heat stress tolerance in irrigated environment of *T. aestivum* and related species. I. Stability in yield and yield components. *Euphytica*. 1999;106:169-180.
- Kuroyanagi T, Paulsen GM. Mode of high temperature injury to wheat II. Comparisons of wheat and rice with and without inflorescence. *Physiol Plant*. 1985;65:203-208.
- Rawson HM, Bagga AK. Influence of temperature between floral initiation and flag leaf emergence on grain number in wheat. *Aust J Plant Physiol*. 1979;6:391-400.
- Shpiler L, Blum A. Differential reactions of wheat cultivars to hot environments. *Euphytica*. 1986;35:483-492.
- Shpiler L, Blum A. Heat tolerance for yield and its components in different wheat cultivars. *Euphytica*. 1991;51:257-263.
- Warrington IJ, Dunstone RL, Green LM. Temperature

- effects at three development stages on the yield of the wheat ear. *Aust J Agric Res.* 1977;28:11-27.
24. Watson DJ. Comparative physiological studies on the growth of field crops. Variation in net assimilation leaf area between species and varieties within and between years. *Ann Bot.* 1947;11:41-76.
 25. Yurkovskii AK, Bramane AE, Yurkovska VA. A cycle of variation of phytoplankton pigments and bacterioplankton in the Baltic Sea. *Okeanologia.* 1977;16:830-838.
 26. Zhong H, Rajaram S. Differential responses of bread wheat characters to high temperature. *Euphytica.* 1994;72:197-203.